
Please contact Helen Davies on 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any 
item on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021.

4.  Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5.  20/5014N - Former Agricultural Unit, Wrenbury Hall Farm, Wrenbury Hall Drive, 
Wrenbury, CW5 8EJ, Retrospective change of use of land and agricultural building, 
for Premier Development  (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider the above application.

6.  21/1920N - Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent to Old Puseydale, Main Road, 
Shavington, CW2 5DU, Installation of an ecological burial ground with associated 
access, car parking and infrastructure with ancillary facilities, for Simon Clutton  
(Pages 19 - 34)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS  

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair), M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, 
A Gage, A Kolker (Chair), D Marren, Naismith, J Rhodes, L Smith and J  Wray



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 26th May, 2021 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, D Marren, 
Naismith, J Rhodes, L Smith and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer 
James Thomas- Solicitor 
Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There had been no apologies for absence received.

Councillor Andrew Kolker, the Chair, took the opportunity to welcome new 
Members to the Committee and to particularly thank his predecessor Councillor 
John Wray for his years of Chairmanship of the Southern Planning Committee.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Mike Benson advised 
that in respect of item five: 20/4673C Land at Brookhouse Road, Sandbach, 
Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of Class E(a), E(b), E(c), sui 
generis units and 14 residential units, associated access, car parking and 
landscaping (resubmission of application 19/5010C) for Mr C R Muller, Muller 
Property Group, he was the Ward Councillor and had registered to speak against 
the application.  He would retire from the room once he had spoken and not take 
part in any debate or vote.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Stan Davies advised 
that in respect of item six: 20/5014N Former Agricultural Unit Wrenbury Hall 
Farm, Wrenbury Hall Drive, Wrenbury, CW5 8EJ Retrospective change of use of 
land and agricultural building for Premier Development, he was the Ward 
Councillor and had registered to speak against the application.  He would retire 
from the room once he had spoken and not take part in any debate or vote.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 31 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

5 20/4673C LAND AT BROOKHOUSE ROAD, SANDBACH, DEMOLITION 
OF AN EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF CLASS E(A), E(B), 
E(C), SUI GENERIS UNITS AND 14 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 
(RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 19/5010C) FOR MR C R MULLER, 
MULLER PROPERTY GROUP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Mike Benson, the Ward Councillor spoke against the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED as 
recommended for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development fails to conserve or enhance the character of 
the Sandbach Conservation Area or the setting of surrounding Listed 
Buildings. As such the proposal would result in less than substantial harm 
to those assets. The benefits of this scheme would not outweigh the 
identified harm. The proposed development fails to take the opportunities 
available for improving the character and quality of the area and is 
contrary to Policies SD1, SD2, SE1, SE2 and SE7 of the CELPS, Policies 
BH4 and BH9 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan, Policies H2 and HC1 
of the SNP and guidance contained within the NPPF. 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice. 

If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Education Secondary education 

contribution: £32,685
Full amount prior to first 
occupation of any of the 
residential units.

6 20/5014N FORMER AGRICULTURAL UNIT WRENBURY HALL FARM, 
WRENBURY HALL DRIVE, WRENBURY, CW5 8EJ RETROSPECTIVE 
CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AND AGRICULTURAL BUILDING FOR 
PREMIER DEVELOPMENT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Page 4



(Councillor Stan Davies, the Ward Councillor, Wrenbury-cum-Frith Parish 
Councillor David Craig and Local Resident Objector Davinia Jones attended the 
meeting and spoke against the application).

RESOLVED:

That the application be DEFERRED for a site visit.

7 APPEALS REPORT 

The Committee considered the performance of the Planning Appeals Report, a 
statistical overview of the outcome of Planning Appeals that have been decided 
between 1 January 2020 and the 31 March 2021.  The report provided 
information that should help monitor the Council’s quality of decision making in 
respect of planning applications.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.18 am

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/5014N

   Location: FORMER AGRICULTURAL UNIT WRENBURY HALL FARM, 
WRENBURY HALL DRIVE, WRENBURY, CW5 8EJ

   Proposal: 
[...]
uld take place 
on an existing graveled area and thus should not pose any increased drainage issues. 

As a result, the proposals will not cause any significant issues from a flooding/drainage perspective.

CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS(S) FOR THE DECISION

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle in terms of being capable for conversion in 
the open countryside and in the context of layout, scale and design, would not have an adverse 
impact on existing visual or residential amenities, design, highway safety, ecology, trees or flooding. 
The proposal is also supported in terms of rural economy and diversification.

The proposed development complies with the Development Plan as a whole and is recommended 
for approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE subject to the following conditions

1. Cladding work to finish within 3 months of decision
2. Retained to the approved plans
3. Operational hours 830am-530pm Monday to Friday and 9am-2pm Saturdays and not at 
all Sundays/Bank Holidays
4. Parking area to be provided within 3 months of decision
5. No outdoor working/storage
6. Use restricted to B8 and E(g)
7. No amalgamation of the units hereby approved without the submission and approval 
of a separate planning application.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 

Page 15



consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Page 16



P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 21/1920N

   Location: Forget-Me-Not Fields, ADJACENT TO OLD PUSEYDALE, MAIN ROAD, 
SHAVINGTON, CW2 5DU

   Proposal: Installation of an ecological burial ground with associated access, car 
parking and infrastructure with ancillary facilities.

   Applicant: Simon Clutton

   Expiry Date: 06-Jul-2021

  SUMMAR
[...]
One letter of general observation has been received which raises the following points;
- Not against the proposal as there is a need to bury and remember our loved one’s
- Do not agree with the proximity of the site to gardens – it is insensitive to residents and 

those burying their loved ones
- The supporting report states that it is not farmland but there have been cows grazing on 

the land
- There will be a big impact upon those backing onto the site
- The report mentions screening – unless 30m conifers this will be insufficient 
- No amount of screening will prevent noise – e.g. a garden party taking place in close 

proximity to a burial
- Has there been any consideration of the main water pumping station? When it fails UU 

have to use large tankers to transport the water
- Not against the idea but feel strongly about proximity to housing

APPRAISAL

Previous Refusal

The previous application was refused for one specific reason. The issue related to the amenity 
building eroding the physical gap between Shavington and Willaston causing harm to the 
Strategic Green Gap. Following from this refusal the amenity building has been reduced in size 
(a reduction in length by 2m).

The amenity building includes a single meeting/gathering room that can be used for visitors to 
gather out of the weather. It will also be used by the management to talk through the options of 
natural benefit which is a new concept for many people. The amenity building includes two 
wheelchair accessible toilets (male and female). The maintenance store will accommodate a 
tractor and trailer for general maintenance. 

At the previous committee meeting there was concerns that the amenity building could in future 
be used as a dwelling. This concern was compounded by the proposed 25-year lease which 
was outlined in the Site Management Plan.

Page 25



Following on from the previous refusal the agent for the applicant has liaised with the Ward 
Member and the applicant has agreed to upda
[...]
amination on 
the site.

Trees

The application site comprises of pastureland which benefits from established hedgerows, 
small groups of younger trees and occasional mature trees.  Several mature Oaks located along 
the south eastern boundary of the site to the rear of Pusey Dale Close are afforded formal 
protection by the Borough of Crewe & Nantwich (Main Road, Shavington) Tree Preservation 
Order 1985.

The site has been supported by a Tree Report by Yew Tree & Gardens. The report has 
assessed all trees and hedgerows on the site in accordance with BS5837:2012, Trees in 
relation to design, demolition and construction - Recommendations. The report indicates that 
the intention is to retain all recorded trees on the site while accommodating the proposed burial 
ground.

The submitted Landscape Layout suggests that trees and natural features will be retained. 
While the principal of the proposal appears acceptable, for the avoidance of doubt, the 

Page 28



proposed development layout in terms of any level’s changes, footpath positions and location 
of burial plots should be indicated onto a tree constraints plan to clearly identify areas where 
any conflicts may arise in close proximity to retained trees (this could be controlled via the 
imposition of a planning condition). An additional condition could be imposed to ensure that 
burial plots do not occur within RPA’s of retained trees on the site.

Subject to the above conditions the development complies with Policies SE3 and SE5 of the 
CELPS, Policy NE.5 of the C&NLP and Policy ENV2 of the SNP.

Landscape

The application site is undulating pastureland that covers an area of approximately 3.2 hectares 
with a variety of boundary features including hedgerows, trees and some fencing. There are a 
number of trees towards the central part of the site and along the rear of properties that lie 
between the site and Main Road. Footpath FP 4 Rope follows runs along the south-western 
boundary of the application sit
[...]
d visits are spread over the course of a year. 

Car parking provision for 29 spaces is proposed. Given the number of visitors expected and 
that burials will not take place on the busiest days, this is considered sufficient. The number of 
spaces will also cater for fluctuations in demand for odd occasion when more visitors attend. 

One of the letters of representations refers to alterations to the existing access. This involves 
the removal of some kerbing as well as other works. This does not affect this application as a 
scheme for the proposed access is provided within the submitted Transport Statement. A 
condition will be imposed to ensure that the amendments to the access are provided prior to 
the first use of the development.

The highways impact will be minimal, and the improved access and parking provision are 
acceptable. The application proposes a safe and suitable access can be achieved, there will 
be no severe impact upon the local highway network. The proposed development complies with 
policies BE.3 of the C&NLP, CO1, CO2 and CO4 of the CELPS, TRA1 and TRA2 of the SNP 
and the NPPF.

Page 30



Ecology

Breeding Birds

In order to safeguard breeding birds a standard planning condition could be imposed regarding 
the timing of works.

Habitats

Areas of scrub in the southern section of the site are shown as retained and created on the 
proposed plans, whilst the pond is labelled as being retained and improved. An ecological 
method statement should be submitted detailing the proposed habitat 
creation/retention/improvements and how they will be achieved. This can be secured via the 
imposition of a planning condition. 

Hedgerow

Hedgerows are a priority habitat and hence a material consideration. If planning consent is 
granted, a landscape condition can be attached that includes the retention and enhancement 
of existing hedgerow where possible, and compensatory native species planting to compensate 
for any sections of hedgerow unavoidable loss
[...]
O2 and CO4 of the CELPS, TRA1 and TRA2 of the SNP 
and the NPPF.

Page 32



The proposed development would not cause such amenity harm to warrant the refusal of the 
application. The proposed development complies with Policy BE.1 of the C&NLP.

There are no objections in terms of the flood risk/drainage implications of the development. The 
proposed development complies with Policies SE12 of the CELPS, BE.4 of the C&NLP and 
ENV3 of the SNP.

There are no implications in terms of the impact upon trees, protected species and habitats. 
The use of the site would also provide ecological benefits, and this would weigh in favour of the 
application. The proposed development complies with Policy SE3 of the CELPS, NE.5 of the 
C&NLP and ENV2 of the SNP.

The minor harm to the Green Gap would be outweighed by the benefits of the scheme in terms 
of the provision of the natural burial ground in this part of the Borough as well as the ecological 
benefits of the development. On this basis the application is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE subject to the following conditions;

1. Standard Time
2. Approved Plans
3. Breeding Birds – timing of works
4. Ecological Method Statement to be submitted and approved
5. Ecological Enhancement Strategy to be submitted and approved
6. Landscaping to be submitted 
7. Landscaping to be implemented
8. Details of any level’s changes, footpath positions and location of burial plots 
should be indicated onto a tree constraints plan 
9. Burial plots shall not occur within RPA’s of retained trees on the site
10. No more than two burials a day and no burials to take place on a Sunday
11. Provision of the proposed access
12. Surfacing details for the proposed access and parking areas to be submitted for 
approval (the access should consist of a bound material for the 1st 20m off Main Rd to 
prevent stones and debris being deposited onto the highway)
13. Parking spaces to provided prior to the first use of the site
14. Unexpected contamination
15. Construction Risk Assessment Method Statement – UU infrastructure
16. Surface water drainage to be submitted and approved
17. No burials within the UU easement
18. Compliance with the submitted Management Plan

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice

Page 33



P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 20/5014N - Former Agricultural Unit, Wrenbury Hall Farm, Wrenbury Hall Drive, Wrenbury, CW5 8EJ, Retrospective change of use of land and agricultural building, for Premier Development
	6 21/1920N - Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent to Old Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU, Installation of an ecological burial ground with associated access, car parking and infrastructure with ancillary facilities, for Simon Clutton



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)
Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, D Marren, 
C Naismith, J Rhodes, L Smith and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
James Thomas- Solicitor
Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Suzie Akers-Smith.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Stan Davies advised 
that in respect of item six: 20/5014N Former Agricultural Unit Wrenbury Hall 
Farm, Wrenbury Hall Drive, Wrenbury, CW5 8EJ Retrospective change of use of 
land and agricultural building for Premier Development, he was the Ward 
Councillor and had registered to speak against the application.  He would retire 
from the room once he had spoken and not take part in any debate or vote.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Marren declared 
an interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old 
Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU in his capacity as the Chairman of 
Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd. and President of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities (FBCA).

Councillor Marren noted that this application had previously been to this 
Committee on 3 March 2021, and following the meeting, he was contacted by the 
Applicant to discuss the Council’s approach to the application and he sent the 
applicant a link to the Federation Magazine which was focused on Environmental 
impact and some information about rapid environmental assessments.
Councillor Marren was clear he made no suggestion of either supporting nor 
opposing the application as he would determine that on the day.

Ahead of the application coming to this Committee today, Councillor Marren had 
spoken to Suzanne Webster (a Local Resident Objector) at length who had 
advised him he had been named in the supporting statement of the report, 
Councillor Marren wished it to be noted that he did not regard Cheshire East 
Council or himself as a lead in this particular field. 



In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Penny Butterill declared 
an interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old 
Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU in her capacity as Director of 
Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd.

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 be approved 
as a correct and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted

12 20/5014N - FORMER AGRICULTURAL UNIT, WRENBURY HALL 
FARM, WRENBURY HALL DRIVE, WRENBURY, CW5 8EJ, 
RETROSPECTIVE CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AND AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDING, FOR PREMIER DEVELOPMENT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr. Zac Robinson, the Agent for the Applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as
recommended subject to the following conditions:

1. Cladding work to finish within 3 months of decision
2. Retained to the approved plans
3. Operational hours 830am-530pm Monday to Friday and 9am-2pm 

Saturdays and not at all Sundays/Bank Holidays
4. Parking area to be provided within 3 months of decision
5. No outdoor working/storage
6. Use restricted to B8 and E(g)
7. No amalgamation of the units hereby approved without the submission 

and approval of a separate planning application.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice.

13 21/1920N - FORGET-ME-NOT FIELDS, ADJACENT TO OLD 
PUSEYDALE, MAIN ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5DU, INSTALLATION 
OF AN ECOLOGICAL BURIAL GROUND WITH ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND INFRASTRUCTURE WITH ANCILLARY 
FACILITIES, FOR SIMON CLUTTON 



Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ms. Suzanne Webster, a Local Resident Objector attended the meeting spoke 
against the application, and Russell Adams the Agent for the Applicant also 
attended the meeting and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard Time
2. Approved Plans
3. Breeding Birds – timing of works
4. Ecological Method Statement to be submitted and approved
5. Ecological Enhancement Strategy to be submitted and approved
6. Landscaping to be submitted
7. Landscaping to be implemented
8. Details of any level’s changes, footpath positions and location of 

burial plots should be indicated onto a tree constraints plan
9. Burial plots shall not occur within RPA’s of retained trees on the site
10.No more than two burials a day and no burials to take place on a 

Sunday
11.Provision of the proposed access
12.Surfacing details for the proposed access and parking areas to be 

submitted for approval (the access should consist of a bound 
material for the 1st 20m off Main Rd to prevent stones and debris 
being deposited onto the highway)

13.Parking spaces to provided prior to the first use of the site
14.Unexpected contamination
15.Construction Risk Assessment Method Statement – UU 

infrastructure
16.Surface water drainage to be submitted and approved
17.No burials within the UU easement
18.Compliance with the submitted Management Plan
19.Details of CCTV cameras (siting, direction of vision, appearance 

and location) to be submitted and approved in writing. There shall 
be no overlooking of the neighbouring dwellings.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.

Councillor David Marren requested it be noted that he voted against the proposal 
to grant this application, because he had proposed a motion for a site visit after 
the proposal to approve (the application) had been moved and seconded and he 
hoped to gain support for his proposal.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.06 pm

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)


